CaSase10404040167647647640EDdomene648 Filed 04/02/10 Page 1 of 1 PageID #: 8363

♠ AO 120 (Rev. 3/04)

TO:

Mail Stop 8 Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

REPORT ON THE FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN **ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR TRADEMARK**

In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been Southern District of Indiana on the following Patents or filed in the U.S. District Court

		V			
^{DQCKET NO} 1:10-cv-1376-тwр-dml ^{DATE FILED} 10/29/2010		U.S. DISTRICT COURT Southern District of Indiana			
PLAINTIFF		DEFENDANT			
ELI LILLY AND COMPA	NY	TEVA PARENTERAL MEDICINES, INC., APP PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, PLIVA HRVATSKA D.O.O., TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., and BARR LAB			
PATENT OR TRADEMARK NO.	DATE OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK	HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK			
1					
2					
3					
4					
5					

In the above—entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included:

DATE INCLUDED	INCLUDED BY				
	G Amen	dment	G Answer	G Cross Bill	♂ Other Pleading
PATENT OR TRADEMARK NO.	DATE OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK		HOLD	ER OF PATENT OR	TRADEMARK
1 7,772, 209 B2	8/10/2010	CLET	NIYIKIZA,	Inventor	
2					
3					
4					
5					

DECISION/JUDGEMENT	case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued:
Closed Jud	gment dated 3/31/2014, see attached.
CI EDV	LONG DEDUTY OF EDA
CLERK Same Bigs	(BY) DEPUTY CLERK DATE 4/29/2014

Copy 1—Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3—Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2—Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4—Case file copy



AO 120 (Rev. 08/10) Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE TO: Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN P.O. Box 1450 ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 TRADEMARK In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Indiana on the following ✓ Patents. (☐ the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): ☐ Trademarks or DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT 1:14-104-TWP-DKL 1/23/2014 for the Southern District of Indiana PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT **ELI LILLY AND COMPANY** GLENMARK GENERICS INC., USA **GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS LTD** GLENMARK GENERICS LTD. PATENT OR DATE OF PATENT HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK OR TRADEMARK TRADEMARK NO. I 7,7772.209 **ELI LILLY AND COMPANY** 8/10/2010 2 3 In the above—entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY ☐ Amendment ☐ Answer ☐ Cross Bill ☐ Other Pleading PATENT OR DATE OF PATENT HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK 2 3 In the above—entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT CLERK (BY) DEPUTY CLERK DATE 1/23/2014

Copy 1—Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3—Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2—Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4—Case file copy



% AO 120 (Rev. 3/04)

Mail Stop 8 TO: Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

REPORT ON THE FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN

	P.O. Box 1450 ndria, VA 22313-1450	ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR TRADEMARK		
In Complianc	strict Court Southern Distr	U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been rict of Indiana on the following Patents or G Trademarks:		
DOCKET NO 1:13-cv-1469-TWP-DML	DATE FILED 9/13/2013	U.S. DISTRICT COURT Southern District of Indiana		
PLAINTIFF ELI LILLY AND COMPANY		DEFENDANT SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.; SUN PHARMA GLOBAL FZE		
PATENT OR TRADEMARK NO.	DATE OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK	HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK		
1 7,772,209	8/10/2010	ELI LILLY AND COMPANY		
2				
4				
5				
DATE INCLUDED	INCLUDED BY G Amenda	lment G Answer G Cross Bill G Other Pleading		
PATENT OR TRADEMARK NO.	DATE OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK	HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK		
<u> </u>				
3				
5				
In the abov	e—entitled case, the following dec	cision has been rendered or judgement issued:		
DECISION/JUDGEMENT				
CLERK 100	T(BY) D	DEPUTY CLERK DATE		
James Buy	5	9/17/2013		

Copy 1—Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3—Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2—Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4—Case file copy



Paper No. 13

Date Entered: October 1, 2013

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ACCORD HEALTHCARE, INC., USA Petitioner

v.

ELI LILLY & COMPANY Patent Owner

Case IPR2013-00356 Patent 7,772,209

Before MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK, RAMA G. ELLURU, and SCOTT E. KAMHOLZ, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

KAMHOLZ, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Denying *Inter Partes* Review
37 C.F.R. § 42.108



I. INTRODUCTION

Accord Healthcare, Inc., USA ("Accord") filed a petition (Paper 4) on June 14, 2013 to institute an *inter partes* review of claims 1-22 of U.S. Patent 7,772,209 ("the '209 patent"). Accord later filed a corrected petition (Paper 6, "Pet."). Patent Owner Eli Lilly & Company ("Eli Lilly") filed a preliminary response (Paper 10, "Prelim. Resp."). The Board, acting on behalf of the Director, has jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 314.

The '209 patent is involved in several civil actions for patent infringement, including *Eli Lilly & Co. v. Accord Healthcare, Inc., USA et al.*, 1:12-cv-00086-TWP-DKL (S.D. Ind.) ("the '086 action"), filed January 20, 2012 and served January 23, 2012, and *Eli Lilly & Co. v. Accord Healthcare, Inc., USA*, 1:13-cv-00335-TWP-DKL (S.D. Ind.) ("the '335 action"), filed February 28, 2013 and served March 7, 2013. Pet. 1; Prelim. Resp. 5-6. The '335 action has been consolidated into the '086 action. Prelim. Resp. 6-7.

We deny the petition because it is time-barred under 35 U.S.C. § 315(b).

II. ANALYSIS

Eli Lilly served Accord with a complaint alleging infringement of the '209 patent on at least two occasions: the '086 action, on January 23, 2012, and the '355 action, on March 7, 2013. Ex. 2004 (return of service for the '086 action); Prelim. Resp. 5-6; *see also* Pet. 1. The earlier complaint was served more than one year before Accord filed the present petition; the latter, less than one year.



^{*} The parties disagree as to whether the complaint in the '355 action was served on February 28, 2013 or March 7, 2013. For purposes of this decision, we accept Eli Lilly's representation that the complaint was served on March 7, 2013.

DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

